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Business 

Transport for NSW is delivering a new footbridge and northern plaza at St Marys Station as 
part of the Sydney Metro – Western Sydney Airport project 
 

Work activities in November 

• installing steel cladding, glass panels and roofing for the 
new footbridge 

• installing drainage, electrical and other utility services 

• footpath, landscaping and pavement work on Harris 
Street and near the multi-storey car park 

• delivering and removing materials and equipment via 
Hobart Street, Harris Street, Glossop Street, and 
Forrester Road 

• constructing the new Sydney Trains building. 

What to expect 
• two accessible parking spaces in the commuter car park 

will be temporarily unavailable to construct a new kerb 
ramp and related work 

• up to 30 parking spaces will be temporarily unavailable 
on Harris Street for utility and weekend work  

• construction equipment in use including excavators, 
saw cutters, trucks, cranes, concrete pumps, light 
towers, power tools, and survey equipment. 

When and where we’ll be working 
Standard working hours are 7am to 6pm, Monday to 
Friday, and 8am to 1pm on Saturdays.  

In November, work on the new footbridge and station 
platforms will take place continuously during the following 
planned Sydney Trains trackwork weekends: 

• 1am Saturday 1 November to 7am Monday 3 November 
• 1am Saturday 8 November to 7am Monday 10 

November 
• 1am Saturday 15 November to 7am Monday 17 

November 
• 1am Saturday 29 November to 7am Monday 1 

December. 

 

Subject to approvals, we will be working extended hours 
from: 

• 6pm to 7am between Monday 3 November and 
Friday 28 November (up to three weeknights per 
week). 

Building material and equipment will be delivered to our 
work areas between 6pm and 6am on weeknights from:  

• Wednesday 29 October to Monday 3 November 
• Wednesday 5 November to Monday 10 November 
• Wednesday 12 November to Monday 17 November 
• Wednesday 26 November to Monday 1 December. 

Managing our impacts 
We aim to minimise impacts on the community and 
environment by: 

• installing safety and security fencing around our work 
areas 

• reducing noise by turning off machinery when not in use  

• managing vehicle and pedestrian access with traffic 
control and signs. 

Planned work outside of standard hours 
over the next three months 
Planned activities (subject to approval) include excavation, 
structural steel, concrete, electrical and hydraulic work on 
the following dates:  

• Saturday 20 December to Monday 22 December 

• Saturday 10 January to Monday 12 January 

• Saturday 14 February to Monday 16 February 

• Saturday 21 February to Monday 23 February 

• Saturday 28 February to Monday 2 March.  

 

 

Notification – St Marys Station footbridge 
November 2025 
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Business 

   For more information, contact: 
24-hour Community Information Line 1800 717 703 

sydneymetrowsa@transport.nsw.gov.au  

Sydney Metro – Western Sydney Airport 
PO Box K659, Haymarket NSW 1240 

If you need help understanding this 
information, please contact the 
Translating and Interpreting Service 
on 131 450 and ask them to call us 
on 1800 717 703. 

St Marys Station footbridge work via Harris Street: 

  
St Marys Station footbridge work via Hobart Street: 

 
Contact us: 
If you would prefer to receive updates by email, please contact us and we will add you to the distribution list. 
Thank you for your cooperation while we complete this essential work. 

Stay connected through the Sydney Metro Connect App.  

Access information in over 100 languages. Download Sydney Metro Connect from the 
App storeTM or get it on Google PlayTM. 
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